

No. 23-562

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MCDONALD'S USA, LLC, and
MCDONALD'S CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

LEINANI DESLANDES and STEPHANIE TURNER,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS' WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Mark H. Hamer
Mark G. Weiss
Nandu Machiraju
Counsel of Record
Daniel Graulich
Baker McKenzie LLP
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 835-4247
Nandu.Machraju@bakermckenzie.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Franchising Drives the U.S. Economy and Promotes Interbrand Competition.....	4
II. Franchise Agreements Should Be Evaluated Under the Rule of Reason.....	8
A. The Rule of Reason is the Default Mode of Analysis in Antitrust Cases.....	8
B. The <i>Per Se</i> Rule Is Reserved for a Small Group of Horizontal Restraints that Are Manifestly Anticompetitive.....	9
C. Restraints Within Franchise Agreements Have Long Been Assessed Under the Rule of Reason.....	10
D. Franchise Agreements Should Be Analyzed as Vertical Restraints Even Where They Restrain Some Horizontal Competition Between Franchisors and Franchisees.....	12

E. Antitrust Challenges to Vertical Input Restraints Require Allegations of Market Power.	14
F. Experience With No-Poach Restraints Suggests They Cannot Be Condemned as <i>Per Se</i> Unlawful Without Assessment of Their Effects.	16
G. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Acknowledged That “Economic Effects” of the Restraint Are Uncertain, Requiring Rule-of-Reason Application. .	19
III.The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Could Open Antitrust Litigation Floodgates for Franchises Far Beyond No-Poach Cases. ...	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 1 F.4th 102 (2d Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	11
<i>Ajir v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 185 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	19
<i>AT&T Corp. v. JMC Telecom, LLC</i> , 470 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20
<i>Bogan v. Hodgkins</i> , 166 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	10, 19
<i>Bus. Electr. Corp. v. Sharp Electr. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	9, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Coleman v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Tenn. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 822 F.2d 59 (6th Cir. 1987).....	17, 18
<i>Cont’l T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	8, 9, 11, 12

<i>Dimidowich v. Bell & Howell</i> , 803 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Donald B. Rice Tire Co. v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 15 (4th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Electronics Commc'ns Corp. v. Toshiba Am. Consumer Prods., Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	20
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Greater Rockford Energy & Tech. Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Hampton Audio Elecs., Inc. v. Contel Cellular, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1442 (4th Cir. 1992) (unpublished).....	13
<i>Int'l Logistics Group, Ltd. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 904 (6th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Krehl v. Baskin-Robbins Ice Cream Co.</i> , 664 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prod., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	9, 10, 12, 16
<i>Maris Distrib. Co. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2002).....	12, 15
<i>Midwestern Waffles, Inc. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984).....	11

<i>National Collegiate Athletic Assn. v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	20
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	8, 20
<i>Nynex Corp. v. Discon</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....	10
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Phillips v. Vandygriff</i> , 711 F.2d 1217 (5th Cir. 1983).....	16, 17
<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)	6, 12, 15, 21
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17, 21
<i>Ryko Mfg. Co. v. Eden Servs.</i> , 823 F.2d 1215 (8th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Seagood Trading Corp. v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Smalley & Co. v. Emerson & Cuming, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 366 (10th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>United Farmers Agents Ass'n v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 89 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 1996).....	15

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co., 549 U.S. 312 (2007)14

Other Authorities

2023 Franchising Economic Outlook, INT'L FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION AND FRANDATA, <https://www.franchise.org/sites/default/files/2023-03/2023-Franchising-Economic-Report.pdf>5, 6, 7

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law (CCH)*13

Franchising in the U.S. - statistics & facts, STATISTA, Dec. 18, 2023, <https://www.statista.com/topics/5048/franchising-in-the-us/#topicOverview>5

How Chick-fil-A Exceeds at Customer Service, Mindset, B. Hoogeveen, <https://gomindset.com/blog/chick-fil-as-secret-sauce/>7

How Franchisees Contribute to Small Business Ownership, ENTREPRENEUR, May 5, 2022, <https://www.entrepreneur.com/franchises/how-franchisees-contribute-to-small-business-ownership/426370>5

Andrew Hunter, *How the Restaurant Industry Is Competing for Talent*, HR Daily Advisory (July 6, 2021), <https://hrdailyadvisor.blr.com/2021/07/01/competing-for-talent/>7

*Identifying and Addressing Today's Labor Trends:
A 2023 Study on Labor Trends in Franchising*,
INT'L FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION,
https://www.franchise.org/sites/default/files/2023-02/2023%20Labor%20Survey%20Draft_V2.7%20%28002%29.pdf6, 8

Daniel S. Levy, et al., *No-Poaching Clauses, Job Concentration and Wages: A Natural Experiment Generated by a State Attorney General*,
ADVANCED ANALYTICAL CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
(Jan. 23, 2020),
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=352470018

The 2023 QSR 50: Fast Food's Leading Annual Report,
<https://www.qsrmagazine.com/operations/fast-food/the-2023-qsr-50-fast-foods-leading-annual-report/>6

What is a Franchise?, INT'L FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION, <https://www.franchise.org/faqs/basics/what-is-a-franchise>4, 5
